## CITY MANAGER'S EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 16-001 CITY OF DES MOINES

AN EXECUTIVE ORDER OF THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES relating to amusement license fees throughout the City, effective March 1, 2016.

## **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, DMMC 5.28.030 provides that a person displaying for public patronage or keeping for operation an amusement device or music machine as defined in DMMC 5.28.010 shall be required to obtain a license from the city clerk.

WHEREAS, DMMC 5.28.060 provides that every applicant, before being granted a license, shall pay an annual license fee set by administrative order of the City Manager for the privilege of operating or maintaining for operation each amusement device or music machine.

**WHEREAS**, DMMC 5.28.070 provides that the license fees provided for in DMMC 5.28.060 shall be due and payable on or before January 10th of each year and all newly acquired devices and machines shall be licensed within 10 days after installation and available for public use.

**WHEREAS**, the annual license fee set by the City Manager has not changed in the last 20 years.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that City Manager's Executive Order No. 16-001 establishes the annual City of Des Moines amusement license fee as follows:

## **Amusement License Fees**

No. of Devices on Premises	Fee
First Four	\$30 each
Each Additional	\$50 each

DATED this May of Many, 2016.

Anthony A. Piarecki
City Manager
City of Des Moines

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

ATTEST:

City Clerk